The State Law and Order Restoration Council The Law Amending the Myanmar Red Cross Society Act, 1959

(The State Law and Order Restoration Council Law No. 7/88)
The 2nd Waxing Day of *Thadingyut*, 1350 M.E.
(12th October, 1988)

The State Law and Order Restoration Council, hereby enacts the following Law:—

- 1. This Law shall be called the Law Amending the Myanmar Red Cross Society Act, 1959.
- 2. Sub-section (4) of Section 7 of the Myanmar Red Cross Society Act, 1959 shall be substituted by the following sub-section:—
- "(4) There shall be constituted a Red Cross Central Council. The said Council shall also be the administrative organ of the Society and shall comprise the following persons:—
 - (a) A representative each from States and Divisions elected by the country-wide Congress of the Society totalling fourteen persons;
 - (b) Director General, Department of Health;
 - (c) Director General, Department of Relief and Resettlement;
 - (d) Director General, Department of Basic Education;
 - (e) Director General, Department of Fire Services;
 - (f) Director General, Department of Customs;
 - (g) Managing Director, Myanmar Ports Authority;
 - (h) Director of Medical Services, Ministry of Defence;
 - (i) Persons not exceeding ten in number appointed by the Government from time to time;
 - (j) A person appointed by the Defence Services Chief of Staff;
 - (k) A person appointed by the Chief Justice;
 - (1) A person appointed by the Attorney-General;
 - (m) A person appointed by the Auditor-General:
 - (n) Chairman or a member of the City Development Committee;
 - (o) Assistant Director (Nursing), Department of Health."

Sd./ Saw Maung
General
Chairman
The State Law and Order Restoration Council